(LAMB, 79 My MIFSREY b FD-70C-0S ¥ RiTHES )

ZDEUIF.
TLIEELY,

AHREURFICIDFELFL. TE. HFROHDDEIIENHD T, FMIFRBICTTHERLIEE L,

BZZECBEVLEREL eI
ARSRES IRZRIANBISDILEZEFHHOTT . QESFLTRVIBEVW(BRILTR) THBI L Z2EFHBDTT . @SR AT TV KRB (&L ER) 155 £ ZEFHHDTT.

BMRRZESEVEFVEREE, ITELELHEDHESTINET, BIHEEFICAEZ LX< BHRHFDLE. EULKIDMHITZEITD
EoERDHIFE. BORBIFHZETIENHNGDETDT, FEDFHA. FEFHEEHTDLIEEL,

-
A\

O
L0

AEE

COFEBBIRZTSFEVE. BOITH. EIORICIEZEZS5XDTENHDET,

ARROBMIEF. KECHE>THH - BBOSDIADVELLTO>TL LTV, BNAEZERDE. FROMEDEETELEVEND TIRHEL.
RIEFICLDBOBITHZETHENDED XTI,

AROBNEFERBDERTECHE. WERUAREICTRIIHRUADENDTHERFSBPHLLIEST V. EHFADEICEALEI EICKDER.
[FHFLCOEX LT, ZOEED—HNZEVNHNREITDTTSTELEEL,

REE. EOMBROERICHA S 2BEORZERELTLEEL, BEOEVWREREOHEZELETTIEIEDDTHL., EOBREZESIEE
CITEBEXSNAERIZTY,

~\

J

AEF . —DODREZEELCIAT. H2EBRED DHERNICIDFITTED EBDONDTEZLELE L,
LIieh o T FULHED T DIEFPITEZERFI T 2D TIESH D E Ao
BIRERICHBEMNEL TG FFIREVTCDELDTREZHHEEEIXTIDT. COHAEICTEHSNLTECESODNT. BIINDHOEMFITES
BRICEDVTRIELTLEE L,
ZDBECTHMTEAICCOBIHBEEIC—EBEZBUL T EEDLOSBBLLET.
CORMHAB TE > TV DA IIWPHEILICKDREPHHZDEDDEREFZZRB UL TCHED T B FERICBVTR.COTEZTEEDD X VIS

DINIZE{T>TLIEE LY,
mt &%
BEE BREE (1MHD)
30~42 mm 70 kg LI'F
WERBIRS KU 18 b OZpamaEN
ERERTn
= sl —Ib OF7Y bty bE P < . @OFFTUFEAR ®tL—MT .
Ty hEE (%R =15 @Bt ISy~ | @IV RFvyv T G MEX16 | 959+ k M5 ®tRF v k M5
FD-70C-0Ss-
5000SIL 2m 15 94 24 114 94 245
FD-70C-0S-
3600SIL 3.6m 145 164 24 184 164 245
FD-70C- FD-70C-0S-CP- FD-70C-0S-BR FD-70C-0S-EC
2000SIL/3600SIL | 2000SIL/3600SIL
5 i &
>
ML —IVIFRIEBELKD L EEW,
BT STy FOBRERMRURBERICTTHELEEL,
Wt &%
3 L—JV&E 1 2000/ 3600 3 (46.5~-48.5)
L— ILAERBS T Y F 46
40~70 240 mmL{F 7 21~27 /@
2-90557F [+ 50> 12 06,
s 9 F ‘ ./® 96 8 @\ £/ FD-70G-2000SIL (2 m. $55)
S ( S 2 o o /(D FD-70C-3600SIL (3.6 m. RBU5%)
- 4 2®
% = ) i )] cf‘ [ RN (gt @
SHE. 28 - © N v 2
B IS FEDVREIT - % 3
UGBS — / N = &
ok B g
prepec ;—; B % o 5080 k£ 5000 {IPE
BLTRE 2155 Ay i (A6) = 30742
L (B135) v =
a(
: g
EE J

SUGATSUNE




| FIE 1 | L—wothE. 7T |

| FIE 4 | L—IL~ADBRBHAH. ROBDAH |

L=Vt 7NTIEDOWTIE, FEeHmISHMIORIEHIAEZ CBR<IEE L.
- hEBMLY)R7HAEE FD-7O0ME EfIFHIAE
- PIVETU—LR7?  AF-25HEIGGIF) EUISEAE

| FIE 2 | BRI, 70T |

U—ILADBREFAH. EOBDAHEZF, FRBSBICH ORI HBEEE
TBRIEEL,

- hERIE) RPFESE FD-7OME EsHEAE

- FPIVETLU—LRP  AF-25HEEIF) EfISEEE

- I LTe L—ILDiHh 540 mm~70 mmBRICTNESHIFTL SV, &2
L. UL=ILBEEDID T DEHEICHDIBEEAFAETT,
- L=ILAy MEEERURETTZ D by MRABIROZYIE LT EEL,

05.577F B
PRI L —) LD
H540~70DRFIC
L—=ILDi Db 2 HE
(FBINARE

—_—

7Y bty FEER D

L—IVRICUID R EDEYZEZR LD, O—5—FCEYHIELTL
& BERICOOIOEN T DEREBEDET, TIDHEEDEY T
FEIOERWTLEEL,

BIROUBTDERE. BROZEE UIEVK S ICTERLLEEV.. BIRDER
THE. U—ILICHBIT SNELIEDBENGEDET,

| FIE 3 | L—IvombiF |

- RO MIFDERICERMN TSy MOZERDMIFTLIEELY,
cU—IVERR TSy hOUBZREE L. L—IVDBREEFATICED. TR
ZRDIANIERE. EDEESDHSEVIET. TFIUTENNRUMEX 16
@& BU—-MITSVIFY S MEEZERREUVEELE T,
7S5y k@ L= MITSVIF Y bMEG)
EEMENIR
2 (RLEBENT )
B THRELREWY,
<>

—
y -

FFTUSIE i EM5x16 @

RISy FOEERMRURMBLTLWE R, BBEHRICTTHE

<TEELY,
L—ILODELD 4T DER(F. BYTEREDREN+7ICH DT L& s 12
[N

| FIE 5 | BiROBMDIHF

- L=ILEEDIETF D hy FABIROZ[EHIAHET .. BIROSIH#TEBZEL—
L ERICHENT(0]). BIRMRZHRUAATEDAHZET(2]). TR, L—
IV ERRDIREZRIZ THMAMMTF T IEE L,

BIREO I &, BROL—IVICHERCHEMFATNTNT, HEOZND
BV EZE, BRICAITDOEFEDENT EZEEBLTLEEL,

| FIE6 | TV K¥+vIOEmbTT

IV RFr v IO, TFFUGERNMILMEX 16@E. 1Ry b ME®Z.
TROHECEY L. BKRUZRDAHEZT,

- U—IVIREIC, TV RFv v T@®ZFHIAFH. L—ILDEDOEDL S, +FId
FENINMIUME X 18@ZEEHIANT, TV RF vy TZROMIFET, TVK
Fr v TDMUER. BREEEHRTIEEL,

- FEHROFIRT. L—IViHEOERIICTY R+vy TZRDHET .

+F7U AV LM5x16@)

7oy FARRD
B IYVRFvyyTOMEDE

RS A N=

P L)

|5eRE FD-70C-OSE! |

WEROFF L5

CBIRFRE. L—IUh S3IXENTABICELET o ().
BiIRFHOAN S, BIREHOS #I8% L — IV i 515 EIFT
HUFT. (@)

AHMICRATHTER - CHEBHE. BELKO WV CRWARSERE. FeF FEEOROCHBLILELET,

7-*roryk—r2 BEES 03 (3864) 1122
ZiE B~% 9:00~17:30 (F*-Fis ESHEZER)

2AH/YRIE

LAMPHIOHEERT H1 > 2A—H—

SUGATSUNE

FAX 03(3863)6875

E-mail : support@sugatsune.co.jp
T101-0032

REABFHRBEXEXE2-5-10

1ISO 9001(JSAQ384) - 1ISO14001(JSAEE97) BEER
#ISO900 1 ENEHA #ISO1400 1 FEEEH TR SKU WREER Wit 5—
http://www.sugatsune.co.jp/

2013.05 PRINTED IN JAPAN 0364-3



LAMB. FD-70C-0OS Wall Mount type Hardware Set Installation Manual

Thank you for purchasing our product. Before starting, read all instructions carefully to ensure correct installation.
Follow all the instructions and cautions to avoid unexpected injury caused by incorrect installation.
Product improvements may result in unannounced changes to dimensions and specifications. Check the product itself for details.

H Safety precautions
The A\ icon indicates warnings and precautions. The © icon indicates prohibited actions. The @ icon indicates mandatory actions.

( /\Warning Failure to observe these precautions may result in unexpected injury or damage to household goods. N

f This product should be installed according to the manual by a person with the appropriate knowledge and experience. If the product is not
installed correctly, it may fail to perform as expected or cause unexpected damage or injury.

® Only use the product for its intended purpose. Do not dismantle, modify, or use it on a door that is different from those specified in this manual.
Sugatsune bears no responsibility for accidents or injuries resulting from use on doors that do not meet specifications.

0 Build a doorframe that can bear the door’s weight and impact when it is opened and closed. A weak doorframe does not just lower the
k functionality of the door. It also creates a substantial risk that the door may fall off. J

This manual describes what we consider the safest and most efficient method to install these fittings.
Therefore, it is not absolutely necessary to follow this installation sequence and procedure.

Construction professionals may be able to apply their own know-how and experience when installing these fittings even though it differs from the instructions in
this manual.

However, even in these cases, we recommend reading the manual before starting work.

The dimensions used in this manual do not take into account discrepancies and deformation of materials resulting from construction and assembly. These
variations must be considered during the construction process.

H Specifications

Door thickness Door weight (1 door)
30~42 mm 70 kg max.
H Parts kit for one door
Contents
t | tible rail | f Phili -h ted fl
Set mode *Compa ible rai (DCover panel for @Bracket @End cap (@Philips pan-head | (®Serrated flange ®Flat nut M5
number (*sold separately) outset screw M5 x 16 nut M5
FD-70C-0S-
2000SIL 2m 1 9 2 1 9 2
FD-70C-0S-
3600SIL 3.6m 1 16 2 18 16 2
FD-70C-2000SIL/ FD-70C-OS-CP- FD-70C-0OS-BR FD-70C-OS-EC
3600SIL 2000SIL/3600SIL
© &
g & g

* Compatible rails sold separately.
* Screws for attaching the bracket to the wall must be provided by the customer.

Il Measurement Example of Installation

3 Rail length: 2000/3600 3 (46.5~48.5)
. 46 |
Screw pitch should be 240 mm or ~
40-70 less when upper rail shortened N 21~27 /@ FD-70C-2000SIL
S e 89 R MO M
(o | o) PN \ /® (3.6 m, sold separately)
{o 1) o\| e [ ; ol e ’@ ,
:éz#** 418
R /] ¥ L= i, 9
O T 3 ] 3 @ g
fffffff = = . .
o
- / e e = cov 3
If the door does not 50 min. 50 min.
contact the frame
when fully open or 2155 door stop = (4~6) 1 30~42

(sold separately)
use a door stop to

prevent accidents. @ r/

closed, be sure to ‘

Door height Max. 2400

®)

SUGATSUNE



| Step 1 | Cutting and drilling the rail |

| Step 4 | Assembling parts on the rail and hanging the door

Refer to the installation manual provided with the following products regarding
cutting the rail and drilling holes.

- Installation manual for the FD-70M

- Installation manual for the AF-25H (sliding) aluminum frame door

Step 2 | Cutting and drilling the cover panel |

Refer to the installation manuals provided with the following products when
assembling parts on the rail and hanging the door.

- Installation manual for the FD-70M

- Installation manual for the AF-25H (sliding) aluminum frame door

Step 5 | Attaching the cover panel

- Drill a hole 40~70 mm from the end of the cut rail. This is not necessary if holes
already exist in the rail.
- Cut the outset cover panel (D to the same length as the rail.

40-10

o out end

Add ¢5.5 hole

not necessary if hole
already exists within
40~70 from the cut
end

A\

Rail (sold separately)

Outset cover panel 1D

Chips or dirt left inside the rail may stick to the rollers creating a rumbling noise
0 when the door is moved. Be sure to remove any chips of dirt from the rails.

0 Be careful to not deform the fascia when cutting it. If the fascia is deformed,
it may not attach to the rail.

| Step 3 | Installing the rail |

- Install brackets (@ on the wall where the door is to be installed.

- Adjust the positions of the rail and the brackets so the rail is parallel to the wall.
Hang the door so it does not hit the wall, and then fix the rail and bracket using
Philips pan-head screws M5 x 16 @ and the serrated flange nuts M5 ®.

Serrated flange nut M5 (5)

Bracket @
Holes to wall
0 (Screws must be provided)
B by the customer. ‘ ‘
I

1@/

g ‘ Philips pan-head screw

M5 x 16 @)

Screws for attaching brackets to the wall are not included. They must be
provided by the customer.

0 Confirm that the wall is strong enough to support the door before installing
the rails.

- Insert the outset cover panel @ onto the rail (sold separately). Firstly hook the
cover panel’s hook on the top edge of the rail ( [1]) and press on the bottom
edge of the cover panel to fit it ([2] ). Align the ends of the rail and cover panel

when assembling them.

Y — Outset cover panel @
':
/

f After installing the cover panel, make sure it is firmly attached so it will not
rattle or fall off.

| Step 6 | Installing the end caps

- Place the Philips pan-head screws M5 x 16 @ and plate nut M5 ® on the end
cap ® as shown in the diagram below, and then lightly tighten them.

- Insert the end cap ® into the end of the rail, tighten the Philips pan-head screws
M5 x 16 @ from the rail’s slot to attach the end plate. Align the end cap with the
end of the fascia.

- Attach the other end cap to the other end of the rail in the same way.

End
nd cap @) Rail (sold separately)

Plate nut M5 (6)

N
s

Philips pan-head screw
M5 x 16 (@) Outset cover panel (1)

Il Drawing of fitted end cap )
Screwdriver

\ Final drawing FD-70C-OS

Il How to remove the cover panel

- Pull the bottom edge of the cover panel from the rail ([1]).
When the bottom of the cover panel comes off, lift the cover panel’s hook

up and off the top edge of the rail ([2]).
p p edg (121)

\
N\ /Cover panel’s hook

SUGATSUNE KOGYO (UK) LTD.
Phone: +44 118 9272 955

F a x : +44 118 9272 871
E-mail: sales@sugatsune.co.uk
Website: www.sugatsune.co.uk

SUGATSUNE KOGYO CO.,LTD.
Phone: +81 3 3866 2260
F a x : +81 3 3866 4447
E-mail: export@sugatsune.co.jp
Website: www.sugatsune-intl.com

SUGATSUNE SHANGHAI CO,, LTD.
Phone: +86 21 3632 1858

F a x : +86 21 3632 1868
E-mail: lamp@sugatsune.com.cn
Website: www.sugatsune.com.cn

SUGATSUNE AMERICA, INC.
Phone: +1 310 329 6373

F a x : #1310 329 0819
E-mail: sales@sugatsune.com
Website: www.sugatsune.com

1ISO9001(Japan Offices and Sugatsune America) and ISO14001(Chiba Production division and Logistic center), certified.




